
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Monday, 6th February, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. TRANSFORMING FAMILY HELP  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 

overview of a new and significant project within children and families – 
the development and implementation of a new Family Help model. 
  

7. NATIONAL REVIEW - CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND 
COMPLEX HEALTH NEEDS PLACED IN RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS - 
SUMMARY REPORT  (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
 For the Panel to receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services 

with oversight of the Hampshire response to a request from the Child 
Safeguarding Review Panel. This request was for the Director of 
Children’s Services to review the placements of children in care placed in 
children’s homes jointly registered with independent special schools. 
  

8. PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - 
ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 

Panel with a high-level briefing of the roles and responsibilities of the 
Hampshire Children and Families Principal Social Worker and to update 
the Panel on the current and future priorities of this role. 
  

9. HOCKLEY HOUSE  (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services about 

Hockley House. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester 

on Monday, 10th October, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
   Councillor Prad Bains 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 

* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
*  Councillor Malcolm Wade 
*  Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 

 
*Present 

  
25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Bains and Donnelly. Cllr Pankhurst and 
Parker-Jones were deputising. 
  

26.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No interests were declared. 
  

28.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

29.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

  
The Chairman reported that he was planning to visit a children’s home over the 
next few months and encouraged members of the Panel to arrange visits. 
  

30.   FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services on fostering 
activity, detailing statistical performance data and highlighting some 
focus areas for 2022/2023. 
  
The officer explained to the Panel that the focus for the current year continues to 
be to find foster carers for the children of Hampshire.  
  
The Panel heard that last year, there had been a 33% increase in the number of 
‘firm’ enquiries, a positive response, leading to a 17% increase in approvals. 
  
The officer reported that the marketing campaign had been shortlisted for an 
award and that the mystery shopper programme gave Hampshire the highest 
average score out of the counties in the south east. 
  
The Panel heard that: 
  

         a new training pathway is being developed for foster carers, including a 
level 3 diploma and that learning has been gained from the Covid 
Pandemic, with a mix of on-line and face to face training events. 

  
         Some foster carers have struggled with the needs of children which in 

those cases has made it difficult to identify placements. 
  

         The Complaints and Allegations process has been reviewed to ensure 
that foster carers feel supported and their voices heard. 
  

         There is a drive to increase the number of Special Guardianship Orders. 
  

         Hampshire Hive is going from strength to strength with positive 
feedback.  

  
As a result of questions from Members, the Panel heard that: 
  

         It is difficult to put an absolute number on how many foster carers were 
needed due to the mix of needs, but more was needed than in place now. 

  
         Where possible, learning is gained from complaints and allegations. 

  
         The needs of children, in terms of diversity, is always considered and that 

some are placed in London Boroughs where there is access and 
availability to the appropriate local communities and religious facilities. 

  
         A specialist Refugee Children in Care team will be recruited.  

  

Page 6



3 
 

         Organisations have been targeted to help recruit more diverse carers and 
talk about the barriers. 

  
         Prospective foster carers are prepared ‘up front’ in terms of what 

personal information and history they will need to provide and why. 
  
Members felt that the team had done a good job over the last four years and felt 
that the target was manageable if the message is spread. They suggested that 
Parish Councils would be happy to spread the word if asked. 
  
A presentation was given to the Panel on the Foster Care Campaign ‘Open Your 
Door’. 
  
The Panel heard that the aim was to close the gap between the number of 
children in care and foster carers. 
  
The officer encouraged all Members to get involved and asked that if they have 
an idea, or know of a relevant activity that is going on, to let the team know. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The contents of this report were noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel.  
  

31.   ADOPT SOUTH - ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 WITH HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL HIGHLIGHTS  
 
The Panel received a report and film outlining the activity of Adopt South, the 
Regional Adoption Agency for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton local authorities for the financial year 2021-2022. 
  
Members heard that outcomes had been strong and officers were pleased with 
the results. Adopt South had compared well against the other 31 Regional 
Adoption Agencies. 
  
Government timescales had been achieved with a higher number of Placement 
Orders compared to the previous year. 
  
In answer to questions from the Panel, Members heard that: 
  

         Financial support is provided to adopters, depending on the 
circumstances, for example, if some
[...]
esentation on the Homes for Ukraine Scheme, including 
arrangements for unaccompanied minors. 
  
The officer explained how the scheme was working, the responsibilities of the 
County, District and Borough Councils and explained that additional pressure 
had been placed upon public services, particularly Housing and Education and 
that the County Council was looking at options of how to support hosts. 

Page 8



5 
 

  
For unaccompanied minors, the Panel heard that hosts need to commit to 
sponsoring for three years, or until the child turns 18, whichever is sooner. If the 
child turns 18 during the three years, sponsors are responsible for supporting the 
child to become independent. 
  
Resolved 
  
The Panel noted the contents of the presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel  

Date: 6 February 2023 

Title: Transforming Family Help 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Sharon North, Transforming Social Care, Project Officer 

Tel:    01962 846257 Email:  Sharon.north@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Children and Families 
Advisory Panel with an overview of a new and significant project within 
children and families – the development and implementation of a new Family 
Help model. This transformation project is aligned with the outcome report 
from the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care. 

2. This new model will challenge our thinking as it looks to combine the delivery 
of services across levels of need in order to achieve the objectives of: 

• Improving outcomes for families by enabling and facilitating the 
opportunities for them to access services and support at a very local, 
community-based level  

• Reducing the risk of escalation of needs and risks and where there i
[...]
icant large scale transformation - driven by the report published in 
May 2022 of the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care

 

• A key focus of this report, and the associated recommendations, is in relation to creating a ‘revolution in family help’ 
by means of bringing together targeted early help and Children in Need to create a Family Help model

• An expectation is these new Family Help teams will operate at a much more local, community based level with a 
strong connection to the emerging Family Hubs   

• A formal govt response to the Review report is pending, due early 2023  

• Hampshire has applied to be a Pathfinder – expecting to hear outcome in near future...if unsuccessful this will not 
hold us up developing our model – we are working at considerable pace to develop and implement a new model. 

P
age 20



Family  Help – Phase 1 
The approach being adopted by Hampshire in its journey to developing a new Family Help model is one that is phased and 
iterative. 

Family Help, phase 1, has been focussed on the development and implementation of a new case holding role within our 
Childrens Assessment and Safeguarding Teams (CAST). This role will employ the skills of a differently qualified worker, to be 
known as a Family Practitioner and is different and separate to a Social Worker role.  

A countywide recruitment campaign has recruited 36 Family Practitioners who will all be in post by early February 2023. 

The primary aims being to:

ü Provide a family with the most appropriately skilled professional to work with them to meet their needs and ensure 
the safeguarding of their children

ü To build and sustain positive relationships with families keeping handovers and transitions to a minimum 
ü Support recruitment and retention through reducing caseloads 

Family Help phase 1.2 is the combining of existing FSS and CAST.

    

P
age 21



Family Practitioner role - Overview
This role has been  developed  within  the  context of statutory  and  legal requirements but also a 
desire, as an Outstanding authority, to lead in new and innovative ways of working.

The intention is: 
• These new posts will be deployed within our Childrens Assessment and Safeguarding Teams (CAST) based 

on need, not uniform distribution

• A new role profile has been developed for the Family Practitioner 

• These staff will case hold specific families who have met the threshold for receiving statutory services, 
thus social workers are no longer the only role who can case hold statutory level families

• These practitioners will ONLY case hold specific Children in Need case types where there is a lower level of 
risk 

• Qualified Social Workers will have statutory case holding responsibility across a mix of case types but will 
exclusively case hold children on child protection plans and looked after children 

• Agreed for some case types the Family Practitioner can undertake the C&F Assessment – there are caveats 
to this 

• For some CIN families it will be appropriate for a Social worker and Family Practitioner to co-work a family

P
age 22



Family Practitioner case types
Homelessness 
(Teen/Southwark 
ruling, with family 
support Homelessness
 

DCT case but open for 
funding

Monitoring support due 
to parental mental 
health

SGO’s with support 
plan

Finance Support / 
NRPF

Socially unacceptable 
behaviour

Parental conflict – 
divorce / contact 
issues

Step down from CP to 
CIN

S117 Aftercare

Unborn protocol -
 Family Practitioner 
can only case hold 3 
months post birth 
where CIN and no 
safeguarding concerns

Supervision Order

Young Carers

Unaccompanied 
Ukraine minor

Adolescent 
engagement – 
education, mental 
health, not edge of 
care

DV – perpetrator is out 
of the home and strong 
family support network 
in place

Physical disability/ 
Learning disability of 
parents

Missing, without risk of 
CCE/CSE

One child requires CIN 
in sibling groupMental Health / Self 

harming - child

Parent 
Substance/alc
[...]

P
age 24



Implementation
• All 8 districts will pilot new Family Help teams

• Additionally, there is scope and opportunity for some districts to also pilot other, specific elements in order to test 
out impact, effect and feasibility and shape further development of the model

P
age 25



Current District CAST Model

CAST CAST CAST

CAST For some 5th 
CAST FSS

P
age 26



Family Help Model – 6 teams in all districts

FH 1 FH 2 FH 3

FH 4 FH 5 FH 6

P
age 27



Phase 1.2 - Roles within a Family Help Team
Phase 1.2 - Combining Family Support Service and CAST

CHILD

SWPA/
Admin

Family 
Support
Worker

Family
 Prac

Team 
Manager

Asst
Team 

Manager

Social
Worker

There are a number of roles 
that will combine to create a 
Family Help Team. 

Proposal is for existing Family 
Support Worker roles in FSS 
to convert to Family Prac role 
– some staff may need 
upskilling to support them to 
case hold CIN.

P
age 28



Next steps
• Continued work to develop and refine new Family Help team structures
• Liaison with HR as aware there may be requirements to consult with staff
• Communicating and engaging with staff in order to include them in work to develop models

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 6 February 2023 

Title: National Review – Children with disabilities and complex 
health needs placed in residential settings – Summary and 
Addendum Reports 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Kieran Lyons, Area Director 

Tel:    0370 779 1052 Email: Kieran.lyons@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel with oversight of the Hampshire response to a request from the Child 
Safeguarding Review Panel. This request was for the Director of Children’s 
Services to review the placements of children in care placed in children’s 
homes jointly registered wi
[...]
ts which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

 
 
  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 6 February 2023 

Title: Principal Social Worker Children & Families Annual Report 
2023 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Kavitha Maxy 

Email: kavitha.maxy@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the panel with a high-level briefing of 
the roles and responsibilities of the Hampshire Children and Families 
Principal Social Worker and to update the panel on the current and future 
priorities of this role. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. The Panel is aware of and notes the role and work of the Hampshire Children 
and Families Principal Social Worker. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report seeks to provide the Children and Families Advisory Panel with an 
overview of the role and activities of the Hampshire Children and Families 
Principal Social Worker in 2022. 

4. Hampshire’s Children and Families Principal Social Worker (PSW) role came 
into being in 2017. Recommendation 14 of the Munro1 report of 2011 states 
that ‘Local Authorities should designate a Principal Child and Family Social 
Worker, who is a senior manager with lead responsibility for practice in the 
local authority and who is still actively involved in frontline practice and who 
can report the views and experiences of the front line to all levels of 
management.’ 

 
1 Professor Eileen Munro’s government commissioned review of child protection (2011) in England 
urged ministers to back a set of reforms designed to cut bureaucracy and place more trust in 
professionals. Munro set out 15 recommendations in this report that included reform proposals to 
enable professionals to make the best judgements to help children, young people and families. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



5. It 
[...]
ants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Transforming Family Help
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Children and Families Advisory Panel with an overview of a new and significant project within children and families – the development and implementation of a new Family Help model. This transformation project is aligned with the outcome report from the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care.
	2.	This new model will challenge our thinking as it looks to combine the delivery of services across levels of need in order to achieve the objectives of:
		Improving outcomes for families by enabling and facilitating the opportunities for them to access services and support at a very local, community-based level
		Reducing the risk of escalation of needs and risks and where there is escalation to reduce transition points to maximise engagement
		Reducing demand upon statutory services as needs will be met at an earlier point of intervention

		Developing teams of multi-agency roles and professionals to ensure the right worker with the right skills provides the right support at the right time
		Increasing recruitment and retention of social workers through reduced caseloads and more creative ways of working across a mixed caseload.
	Recommendation
	3.	That the contents of this report are noted by the Children and Families Advisory Panel.
	Executive Summary
	4.	This report seeks to provide information in relation to the context and drivers behind the significant change project within children and families related to the creation of a new Family Help offer and delivery model. In addition, this report will describe, at a high level, the changes that are being planned for implementation through a series of pilots. This approach enables learning to be collated which in turn will influence and support the shaping of services moving forward.
	5.	Driven by the Independent Revie
[...]
quickly ensuring agencies responded appropriately to safeguard the child. This includes escalation to senior managers in local authorities for oversight and direction.
	21.	As you would expect in such a review, we have identified some learning points which we will address as part of our continuous improvement of the service. In a few pieces of work, it was found that the reporting/recording of the child’s voice could have been stronger, and auditors also thought that there were a few cases where greater consideration of the child’s disability could have enhanced investigations. Actions are already being taken to ensure these points are included in the induction and training packages of our LADO’s and the findings of the audits will be discussed in team meetings for further reflection.
	Recommendations
	22.	The inductions and training package for LADO will be reviewed to ensure that consideration of the voice of the child and the impact of their disability is comprehensively covered.
	23.	The findings of this review will be discussed in LADO team meetings and as part of reflective supervision sessions.
	24.	The LADO will review their training offer for the 9 establishments.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan


	8 Principal Social Worker - Children and Families - Annual Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the panel with a high-level briefing of the roles and responsibilities of the Hampshire Children and Families Principal Social Worker and to update the panel on the current and future priorities of this role.

	Recommendation(s)
	2.	The Panel is aware of and notes the role and work of the Hampshire Children and Families Principal Social Worker.

	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to provide the Children and Families Advisory Panel with an overview of the role and activities of the Hampshire Children and Families Principal Social Worker in 2022.
	4.	Ha

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester  

on Monday, 6th February, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Prad Bains 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson 

*  Councillor Wayne Irish 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  
*Present 

 
Also present: Councillor Steve Forster, Executive Member for Education 

  
34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received for the meeting. 
  

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

36.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 were reviewed and agreed 
as a correct record. 
  

37.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
 
 
  



2 
 

38.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal Chairman’s announcements. 
  
Cllr Henderson reported that she had visited a children’s home and had been 
struck by the high level of care provided by the staff. She summarised her 
experience by saying that early intervention is the way forward. 
  
She had also attended a Looked After Child Review in Eastleigh and was 
impressed by how good the social worker was and noted how skilled these staff 
have to be. 
  
Cllr Wade had also attended a Looked After Child Review. 
  

39.   TRANSFORMING FAMILY HELP  
 
The Panel received a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an overview of the development of a new Family Help model. 
(Item number 6 in the minute book). The Area Director introduced the report, 
explaining that this was part of the significant transformation work being 
undertaken in Children and Families, driven by the Independent Review of 
Children’s Social Care. 
  
She explained that: 
  

         The aim is to bring together targeted early help and Children in Need 
services to create a Family Help model that operates at a local 
community-based level. 

  
         Hampshire has applied to become a Pathfinder. 

  
         A focus has been on the development and implementation of a new 

case holding role within the Childrens Assessment and safeguarding 
Team, employing skills of a differently qualified social worker, known 
as a Family Practitioner, which is different and separate to a social 
worker role. 

  
         36 Family Practitioners have been recruited. 

  
  
The Panel heard that the aim was to deliver the right support at the right time, 
with early intervention where possible. A new profile has been developed for the 
Family Practitioner to work on specific case types where there is a lower level of 
risk. Some of these case types were illustrated in the presentation (page 23 of 
the reports pack) and it was explained that: 
  

 The next step is to take an iterative approach to Family Help. 
  



3 
 

 The Family Support Service and the Childrens Assessment and 
Safeguarding Teams will be combined, allowing children to be at the 
centre of care, with services being ‘wrapped around the child.’ 

  
 Thresholds have been tested to ensure confidence that they are correct. 

  
 Family Help will be piloted in all eight districts with six family help teams. 

  
 There is an aim to see other partners within the teams and to be more 

joined up.   
  

In response to questions from Members, the Panel heard that the locations for 
the hubs would be where the greatest need is, with spaces within the community 
to offer services, using facilities that families already access so that these do not 
feel different to those they already use. 
  
Members of the Panel advised officers to contact them should they need access 
and signposting to community spaces. 
  
Resolved 
  
The contents of this report were noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel.  
  

40.   NATIONAL REVIEW - CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND COMPLEX 
HEALTH NEEDS PLACED IN RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS - SUMMARY 
REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services to provide 
oversight of the Hampshire response to a request from the Child Safeguarding 
Review Panel. (Item number 7 in the minute book). The Area Director explained 
that as a result of an abuse scandal in Doncaster, all Directors of Children’s 
Services had been asked to undertake two urgent actions arising from the 
National Review. 
  
He reported that Hampshire had completed the actions and was presenting the 
outcomes to the Panel due to its scrutiny role. 
  
The Panel heard that the review had been a significant piece of work and that 
social workers had made visits, spoken to professionals and scrutinised reports. 
The main points were that: 
  

          There were no significant concerns for any child reviewed and that the 
Director could be assured of the safety and wellbeing of the children at 
these schools. 
  

          There had been one school where there had been a previous 
‘inadequate’ Ofsted grading. The Directorate was already working closely 
with the school and partners to ensure the care the children were 
receiving was not impaired. The panel were also informed that all 
Hampshire children had recently been removed from the setting. 



4 
 

  
         All Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) referrals over the last 

three years had been reviewed.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, the Panel heard that: 
  

       Another future review had not been agreed upon, and actions needed to 
be proportionate, but that the review had provided assurance that the 
correct and proper quality assurance processes were already in place. 
  

       Social workers and independent reviewing officers visit all children in 
these settings as a matter of course. 
  

       The findings in relation to the voice of the child and the impact of their 
disability related to the LADO recording of the HR investigation rather 
than the child in a placement in an independent special school. 

  
Members thanked officers for the report. 
  
Resolved 
  
The contents of this report were noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel.  
  

41.   PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services, providing a 
high-level briefing on the roles and responsibilities of the Hampshire Children 
and Families Principal Social Worker and an update on the current and future 
priorities of this role. (Item number 8 in the minute book). 
  
The Area Director introduced the report and explained that it was centred on the 
wellbeing of staff and how this results in outcomes for children. 
  
She reported that the role had evolved, particularly in participation in branch 
management meetings, so that it was possible for the strategic picture to be 
understood with a clear communication channel between staff and senior 
leaders. 
  
Concentration had been made on wellbeing over the past year, with more time 
being made to speak to staff and wellbeing was on everyone’s agenda. 
  
Principal Social Worker Buddies meet with the Principal Social Worker, bringing 
back issues from the districts. 
  
Wellbeing offers are being developed which are specific to the work and 
challenges of social workers including: 
  

          A targeted pathway for staff for when they come across particularly 
difficult situations, introducing a TRiM system that is used by the Police. 



5 
 

  
         Sessions with practitioners for difficult incidents to help with resilience. 

  
         Input for social workers recruited to Hampshire internationally in the form 

of induction and training. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the Panel heard that: 
  

         This approach to wellbeing was a positive selling point when recruiting 
social workers. 
  

        Managers work with staff if they need help, for example by providing 
extended holiday leave, flexible working etc. 
  

         A no blame culture is key. 
  

        The loss of staff is slowing and work on other routes to social work is in 
place – for example, apprenticeships, step ups and graduate training.  
  

The Panel thanked the officer for the report and noted how much progression 
had been made. 

  
Resolved 
  
The Panel is aware of and noted the role and work of the Hampshire Children 
and Families Principal Social Worker. 
   

42.   HOCKLEY HOUSE  
 
The Panel received a presentation providing an update on Hockley House. (Item 
number 9 in the minute book). The Service Lead Manager explained that this 
was to be new residential accommodation, with provision for children with more 
complex needs to increase placement choice and keep young people close to 
their families and help them to progress to independent living. 
  
The Panel heard that:  
  

 A multi-agency approach had been taken, jointly funded by the 
Department for Education, using existing infrastructure, and the 
accommodation was for three children with complex needs. The facility 
(three self-contained maisonettes) would provide maximum independence 
with communal areas and keep the historic look of the building.  

  
 In planning, there had been engagement with young people in care, 

communities and local residents. The Team had also looked externally to 
outside Hampshire. 

  
 The expectation is for the facility to go live in the early autumn. 

  



6 
 

 The aim is to help provide a safe environment for children with complex 
needs to receive multi-agency support, improve their wellbeing and help 
them to make sufficient progress to return home, move into independence 
or to an appropriate alternative care setting.   

  
In response to Members’ questions, the Panel heard that: 
  

       It was hoped that the innovative and exciting nature of the project would 
mean that people would be attracted to join the team at Hockley House. 
There would be a range of people on site including mental health nurses 
and other professionals. 
  

      The facility would help with a growing group of children, who in some 
cases, are in hospital beds which do not meet their needs and to take 
pressure off other children’s homes. 
  

        Children would have their own personal accommodation areas and when 
ready, have the opportunity to mix with other young people in the 
communal areas. 
  

The Panel was supportive of the initiative. 
  
Resolved    
  
The Panel noted the contents of the presentation. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 
 
 


